‘Rule 2.33 | Form 2 178
The insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Pressurecast Products Limited
00829330

In the Court case number

Bristol Distnct Registry 258 of 2011
(full name of court)

(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Paul Bayle & John Sallabank

address(es) of Harrisons Business Recovery and insolvency
admirustraton(s) Limited

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

‘De:elest attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the admirustration of the above company
applicable
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 15 Apni 2011

£
Signed O~

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 15 Apnl 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Boyle
information n the box opposite but if Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, 1t will help Companies House to 4 St Giles Court
contact you If there 15 a query on the Southampton Street
form Reading
RG1 24QL

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Companies House receipt date barcode | Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

AN

16/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<L
=]
14
o |
=
<L
wn




Pressurecast Products Limited
In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2010 Rute HADM_0401Ba
Rev Febr 11



Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

CONTENTS
1 Glossary
2 Statutory Information
3. Introduction
4 Background and Events Leading to the Administration
5 Purpose and Progress of the Administration

51 Purpose of the Administration
52 Progress of the Adminustration

53 Other Matters

6 Statement of Affarrs

7 Creditors’ Meeting

8. Joint Administrators” Proposals

9. Conclusion

Appendices

I Draft Estmated Statement of Affairs
11 Creditor and Shareholder Detasls

111 Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Administrators’ Fees




Pressurecast Products Limited ~ In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

2,

1,

GLOSSARY

Adrmirustrators

Appointors

Administration Application.

Company.

Paul Boyle and John Sailabank of Harmsons Business Recovery and
Insolvency Limited (Harnsons?), 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street,
Reading, RG1 2QL.

Neal Ernngton of Factor 21 Plc ("Factor 217, Ayres House, Station Road,
Wallingford, OX10 0XF,

The Administration documentation was filed at the Bristol District
Registry on 25 February 2011 and allocated Court Number 259 of 2011.

Pressurecast Products Limited (Company registered number 00929330)
(‘the Company”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation.

Registered Office

Former Registered Office:

Trading Address

Nature of Business

Company Directors

22 March 1968

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RGI1 2QL

Bevans 46
Essex Street
London
WC2R 3JF

Harper Street
Presteigne
Powys

LD8 2AL

Fabricated metal products

Appointed Resigned
Francis Sachs 25 May 2010 -
Peter Neagle 3 July 2007 21 May 2010
Mark Nunan 26 February 2010 18 May 2010
Pat Walsh 9 Novermnber 2001 3 July 2007
Gerald Demirpian 9 July 1996 3 July 2007
Anthony Johnson 2 February 1996 3 July 2007
Donte Keane 9 July 1996 9 November 2001
Edward Gregory Pre 4 January 1992 9 July 1996

David Weatherley Pre 4 January 1952 9 July 1996




Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Company Secretary Appointed Resigned
John Bailey 3 July 2007 -
Pat Walsh 21 July 2001 3 July 2007
Matsack UK Limited 9 July 1596 21 July 2001
David Weatherley Pre 4 January 1992 9 July 1996
Shareholdings 1,000 ordinary £1 shares 1ssued and fully paid up and held as per the

iist attached at Appendix III

Charges Register: A debenture comprising of a fixed and floating charge over all
property and assets in favour of Factor 21 was created on 14 May
2010 and registered at Companies House on 18 May 2010,

A further debenture compnising of a fixed and floating charges over
all property and assets in favour of Kaye Engineering Limited was
created on 18 May 2010 and registered at Comparues House on 3
June 2010

INTRODUCTION

We, Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harrisons, were appointed as Joint Admunistrators of the Company
on 25 February 2011 upon Neal Ernington of Factor 21 filing a Notice of Appeintment of an Administrator at
the Bristol District Registry in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

We can adwise that pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of the
Joint Administrators are being exercised by erther or both of the Administrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl Insolvency Act 1986 we, the Joint Administrators, now set
out our proposals for achieving the purpose and conduct of the Admirustration

This report also includes certain mformation for creditors that 1s a requirement under Rule 2 33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986,

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorperated on 22 March 1968 and was purchased by Raycott Limited in 2007 at which
time Peter Neagle ('PN") was appointed sole Director The Company's principal trading actvity was the
manufacture of zinc die casting for the automotive, construction and leisure industnes and traded with
customers who placed regular and long term orders that ran for 4-5 years.

The Company traded from Harper Street, Presteigne, Powys, which was occupied under a sublease from
Kaye Engineering Limited t/a Kaye Presteigne (KP) paymng a monthly rental of £2,000 KP was an
associzted company by way of common director and traded at these premises prowviding die casting of
aluminium

We are Informed that initial trading proved successful and the Company benefited from the contacts made
through the trade of KP




Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4,

5.1

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION CONT...

The Company was initially financed through a factoring agreement with Close [nvoice Finance Limited but
transferred its facility to Factor 21 in May 2010 We are advised thet no further loans or overdraft facihties
were required to assist with trading

We have become aware that at the beginning of 2009 KP were experiencing financial difficulties and had
fallen into arrears with HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC?Y) At this time its factonng faciity had
dramatically reduced resulting tin an adverse effect on its cashfiow Following the presentation of a
winding Up petition by HMRC in November 2009, KP was placed nto Administration by its chargeholder,
Btbby Financial Services Limited

KP continued to trade in the short term and the Admunistrators allowed the Company to continue
occupation and trading from the premises However, the Administrators of KP increased, without
authonsation, the monthly rental payments to £8,000 and also refused to grant a hcense to occupy to the
Company The combination of the Administration of KP and the downturn in the automotive industry had a
detrimental impact on the Company’s trade

After appointment, the Administrators of KP requested payment of the inter-company sums and debt
totalling £195,748, which included rent arrears. An agreement was reached that the sums would be pad
by instalments and a debenture was granted to KP as security. The Company was subsequently unable to
service this agreement

Since the Company did not have surety of tenure and were unable to continue trading at the premises, In
March 2010 an agreement was reached whereby B S C (Diecasting) Limited agreed to complete the
Company contracts to aillow for debts to be collected At this time the staff were all transferred to Raycott
Limited, who purchased the business and assets of KP, thereby removing any employee hability In
addition PN sold 80% of his share in Raycott Limited, the Company’s shareholder, to Mark Nunan CMN")
although he retained control and the casting vote in all decisions for the Company for the time being

In February 2011, a petition was presented for the Winding Up of the Company by KP for non payment of
the inter-company sums outstanding Concerned about collecting the balance of sums outstanding to i,
Factor 21 reviewed its agreement and lending to the Company and concluded that as a result of the
petibion it was in breach of s funding agreement. With the intention of protecting ts position Factor 21,
after having discussions with MN, made a final demand of the sums outstanding. The Company did not
settle these and in accordance with the terms of its debenture, Factor 21 immediately sought to appoint an
Adrmirustrator  Consequently on 25 February 2011 a Notice of Appointment of an Admuristrator was filed at
Bristol Distnict Registry by Factor 21

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The Company could not be saved as a going concern 1n accordance with Paragraph 3{1)(a), since there
were Insufficient funds available to finance trading the Company or to enable a contribution based
voluntary arrangement. Paragraph 3(1){b} does not apply since there are insuffictent funds to enable a
distribution to unsecured creditors

The purpose of the Admirustration, in accordance with Paragraph 3{1)(c) is to realise property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditor.




Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5,
5.2

521

522

523

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION CONT...
Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Paymenits Account

No receipts or payments have been transacted since the commencement of the proceedings on 25
February 2011

Book Debts

At the commenmement of the proceedings the books and records of the Company showed book debts
outstanding totzlling £2,933 A prudent provision of 15% has been made for the purposes of the
Estimated Statement of Affars, since the sums are aged, providing an estimated to realise vatue of £2,493.

These debts are subject to a fixed charge in favour of Factor 21, which 1s owed the sum of £6,644 and as
such, no surplusis anticipated to become available

Secured Creditor

A debenture consisting of fixed and floating charges over all tangible and intangible assets of the Company
was granted to Factor 21 on 14 May 2010 and registered at Companies House on 18 May 2010,

A further debenture consisting of fixed and floating charges over all property and assets in favour of Kaye
Engimeering Linted was created on 18 May 2010 and registered at Companies House on 3 June 2010

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distnibute It to the floating chargeholder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims Net Property means the amount
which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating chargeholders out of floating charge
assets (1 e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The Prescribed Part 1s
calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows: -

*  50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property;
» 20% of Net Property thereafter,
s up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An Administrator will not be required to set aside the Prescribed Part if: -

* the Net Property is less than £10,000 and he thinks the cost of distnbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)), or

» he applies to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the Court orders that the provision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5)).

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would advise that since the floating charge
was created after 15 September 2003 the Prescribed Part will be applied pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and made avallable to unsecured creditors, as detailled in the attached Estimated
Statement of Affairs.




Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

5.

53

531

532

533

534

535

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION CONT..

In accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we would advise that, since net property is
estimated to be below the prescnibed mintmum of £10,000 and we wnsider that the cost of distribution will
be disproportionate to the benefit, there wiil be no Prescribed Part pursuant to Section 176A of the

Insolvency Act 1986 availlable to unsecured creditors However, we reserve our position generally in this
regard should arcumstances matenally change.

Other Matters

Joint Adrmirustrators’ Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) our remuneration and disbursements will be agreed with Factor 21 A
schedule of our time costs to date and a guide to Administrators’ remuneration 1s attached at Appendix I1I,
for your information

Pre-Admunistration Costs

During the pre-appontment period costs amounting to £525 were incurred as a result of preparing and
1ssuing the relevant documentation for filing at Court on behalf of Factor 21.

Time Costs Incurred

Grade of Staff Hours Time Average
Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Director

Managers 0.7 94 50

Other Sentor Professionals

Assistants & Support Staff 32 430.50

Total 3.9 £525.00 £134.62
EC Regulations

EC Regulations apply The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation
Relevant information pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 19586

No trading has taken place during the Administration as a result of the prompt sale and therefore the
terms of Rule 2 33(2)(0)(1n} do not apply

Dividend Prospects

It 1s apparent from the information available at this time that there s no possibility of there being sufficient
funds available to enable a distributton to the unsecured creditors



Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

6.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Directors have been
asked to provide us with a Statement of Affairs as at 25 February 2011 At the date of writing this report
the Statement of Affairs has not yet been received and no explanation has been given in respect of this
non-compliance

We hawe therefore prepared an Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 25 February 2011 for the purposes of
this report which 1s attached at Appendix I

CREDITORS’ MEETING

Since there 1s no possibility of there being sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors 1t 1s not our intention to call a meeting of creditors at this time, In accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

However, in accordance with Paragraph 52(2) a meeting of creditors shall be held if, within 8 business
days of the date of this report, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company request it Therefore, should you require a meeting of creditors to be held please contact us
upon receipt of this report, providing a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

If no meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been
approved by creditors after the expiry of 8 business days of the date of this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
We the Joint Administrators propose the following -

1 Should the Joint Administrators believe that it 1s appropnate to do so and/or beneficial to realisations
and/or 1in satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authorised to extend the term
of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 25 February 2012, in accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Since there are insufficient assets available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Administrators shall conclude the Adminustration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Administration to dissolution This will be carrned out once ail
matters have been finalised.

3 In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
are discharged from any habihty with regards to the Company and granted their release from office
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filing of the appropriate documentation at
Companies House




Pressurecast Products Limited — In Administration
Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9. CONCLUSION
Unless creditors request otherwise, once realisations and investigations are concluded the proceedings are

to be concluded by dissolution, proposal 1 as stated above should take no longer than anticipated

If you have any questions n relation to this report please do not hesitate to cortact our Reading office

-

Paul Boyte & John Sallabank
Joint Administrators

15 Apnl 2011




Insclvency Act 1986

Pressurecast Products Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 25 February 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Bock Debts 2,933 00 2,49300
Factor 21 Plc (6,644 00) (6,644 00)
Deficiency c/d (4.15100)
NIL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
NIL
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Kaye Engineenng Ltd 145,748 00
145,748 00
(145,748 00)
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
(145,748 00)
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

(145,748 00)

NIL

Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Deficiency b/d 4,151 00
Trade & Expense Creditors 959 00
Cecupational Rent 8,000 00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) 2,087 00
HM Revenue & Customs {CT) 100 00

(145,748 00)

15,297 00

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003)

(161,045 00)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 1,000 0G

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

(181,045 00)

1,000 00

(162,045 00)

Page 1 of 1

12 Apni 2011 08 38




6€ 80 LLOT Mdv 21

010¢ 48A 108 Sdl

| jo | abegd

Buyeyo) sauug ol

00 8€5°€91
001 976 107 'SAMOd 'SIISA POPULPUEIT ‘|IEH MUN0) Iunod Alunog simod 104D
00 856 ddb 9ZX0 ‘UOXQ ‘181sa01g 'pEOY HOOPINW L pi1 (1815901g) Yoapspmod 00dO
00 8¥2'sPL HIE LAAN 'UOpUOT 12aAS WEIIAA GL-L L ‘@SNOH 810V ‘SJBuMed Jaysid 0/D {uonensiuiwpy up) papwi Buussuibug akey| 00MD
00 /802 Vb 21 '100dI9AIN ‘H20Q susanp ‘un AJUSACsU| [BUONEN (1L¥A) SWoIsny @ anuaaay WH COHD
ZZi3N
000 auk] uodn spseImaN ‘uojuaqbuo ‘MaIA 3ied UOlUIg ‘8SNOKH YHOMIEM '202E4E Wo0Y {NHOI) swolsny 9 anuanay WH LOHD
00 00! mobselo) ‘puepagquind (1D) swoisn) @ enuaray WH YOHD
3S¥ ZLNG 'Xassng 1SaM 'BuiyUops
000 ‘peoy ucibulieg ‘esnoH abpug ucibulung '801A3g ASUSAIOSU] PUE JUBUISDIoNT SWOISNY ' 8NUaAdY WH ZOHD
{(Mmojjen $3Q 10 UoRuaye ay} 103 ) ‘dHp 9L0S ‘uoidweyinog
000 ‘ysnghepy ‘peoy Aeswioy ‘esnoH ssedwo) “juswabeuey 1geQ uoibay uiayjnos astox] 'g SWOISND W H 00HD
00 000'8 HIE LMN ‘UOpUOT ‘PROY WEIIIM GL-1 | ‘9SNOH 310V sisuped 19ysid 0012
00 ¥¥9'9 4X0 0LXO 'UoXQ 'piojBuienn ‘peoY UonRlS ‘asnoH saly Jld g Jojoed 004D
3 ssalppy IWeEN fay|

sio)ipas) Auedwon - g
pajiwiT sIonpoJld 1sedsainssald
pajiwi] Aouaajosul pue Alanoday sssulsng SUOSILIEH




ZZ 1L 1102 Ndy L0 .

0102 B8AT0S Sdl

1 Jo | abey

ainjeubis

Buyelol senug L

000t
000'L 0 000'L 0 4APE YZOM ‘'UOpUOT ‘pUBNS BY| 199NS XBsST ‘gp SueAaq papwi noofey 004H
12031 Y10 P10 Jaud SSAIppY aweN Kayy

sJaployaieys - 9
PaJIWIT S}1INPOId JSEIAINSSAI]




PRESS

SIP 9-Time & Cost Summary

Pressurecast Products Limited

Period 25/02/11 15/04/11

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work functon Partner Manager S:ggsigxg;s gi:'::‘tsst:ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ’r\a\;:r(ig)e hourty
Adrinistration & planfung 000 000 080 10 60 1120 1,445 00 128 02
Investigations 000 000 ¢ 00 000 Qo0 000 000
Realsations of assets 00co 000 000 000 000 000 000
Trading Q0o 000 000 000 900 000 Qo0
Creditors 000 o oo 0Q0 190 100 12500 12500
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Brought forward tme 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
In House Legal 000 0 0c Q00 000 000 0Q0 000
Total Hours 000 000 080 1160 1220 §,570 00 128 68
Total Fees Claimed 000




1. HARRISONS BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY LIMITED FEE POLICY

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harnsons 1s mnsidered to be relevant:-
2, CHARGE OUT RATES

With effect from 1 Apnil 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons:-

£
Directors 300-400
Managers 200-275
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-160
Assistants 75-100
3. STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF & THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related mattered, e.g report despatching, 15
charged Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

4. PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with
the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. DISBURSEMENTS

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and 1s referred
to as a “category 1 disbursements”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typical for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invotced travel and properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilihes provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the insolvency practitioners’
remuneratton. Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2 disbursement” The following items of expenditure are
recharged on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 60p per mile

Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

2010 Rules
Rewsed Apr 2010




A CREDITORS' GIWIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WILES
1 Introchation
11 When a mmpany goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The credtors, who hope eventually to recover some of therr debts

out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and m particular the remuneration of the insclvency practitraner appointed to act as admiustrator The
nsolvency legislabia recognises this interest by providing mechamisms For creditors to determine the basis of the admnistrator's fees  This guide s intended to help creditors be
aware of ther nghts under the legislabion to approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about experses
ncurred by the admanistrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

21 Admintstation 15 a procedure which places a company under the contral of an msoivency pracitioner and the protection of the court with the following objectve -
. rescuing the company as a going Concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the admumistrator thinks neither of these cujectives Is reasonably practicable, realising property 1n order to make a distnbutlon to secured or preferential creditors
3 The creditors’ committee

31 The credtors have the nght to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members  One of the functions of the committee s to determine the
basis of the adminitrator's remuneration  The committee Is normally establshed ar the meeting of creditors which the admimistrator s required to hold within a maximum o 10
weeks from the begnning of the administration to conslder his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its estabiishment, and
subsequent meetings must be held erther at speafied dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator dectdes he
needs to hoid one  The committee has power to summon the admintstrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration

41 The bass for fixing the admunistrator’s remuneration 1s set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the adrministrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration, or

. as 4 setamount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the administrator Where the remuneration is
fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

1t 1s for the creditors’ committee (If there is one} to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration 15 to be fixed Where it s fixed as a
percentage, It is for the committee to determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it s a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in
arnving at its deaswn the committee shall have regard to the following matters -

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case,

. any responsibibity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the admirustrator,

. the effectivenass with which the admuustrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, lis duttes,

. the value and nature of the property which the adminustrator has te deal with

42 If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination {and provided the arcumstances descnbed m paragraph 4 3 do not

apply), the adminigtrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee [ the
remuneration is aot fixed 1n any of these ways, It will be fixed by the court on application by the admimstrator, but the admnistrator may not make such an applcation unless he
has first tried to get s remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and n any case not [ater than 18 months after his appomement

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions i cases where the administrator hag stated in his proposals that the company has insufficent property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of lcating charge assets

In this case, If thers 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of each sequred
creditor of the company, or «f the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

. each sequred creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an invitation to give or withhold approval,

. having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total
debts of the company

44 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5 Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change In crcumstances since the basis of the administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimistrator may
request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as inibially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval

[ Approval of pre-administration costs

61 Sometimes the adminstrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory work mcurred before the company went into

administration but which remam unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either by the adminisirator or by another insolvency practinoner Details of such costs must be
included in the admirustrator's proposals

62 Where there 1§ a creditors’ committee, it 1s for the commuttee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment [f there 15 no

committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the adminustrator, or other insolvendy practitioner who has incurred pre-administration

costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the arcumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the
determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrator’s remuneration

2010 Rules

Revised Apr 2010




63 The adnunistrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purpases of approvirg the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do
so by another insolvency practinoner who has incurred such costs If there 15 no determination under these provisons, or if there s but the admiristrator or other insolvency
practitioner considers the ameunt agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determmaron

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?
71 When seeking remuneration approval
711 When seeking agreement ta his fees the admimistrator should provide sufficient supporting informanon t enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement

as to whether the propesed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and estent of the supporting information which should be provided
will depend on -

. the nature of the approval being sought,

. the stage duning the administrabion of the case at which it s being sought, and

. the size and complexsty of the case

712 where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the adnunistrator seeks agreement to the terms on whch he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting

with detarls of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principles, which are likely to be involved on the cse

713 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should dways provide an up (o date receipts and payments account
Where the proposed fee Is based on time costs the admimstrator should disclose ta the committee or the credios the time spent and the charge-out value in the partrcular
case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may reascnably be required hawing regad to the size and complesaty of the case The additional
information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the admenistrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whiist
recogrising that the admumstrator must fulfil certain statutory cbligations that might be seen to bnng no added wlue for creditors) and to estabhsh that the time has been
properly spent an the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates #t which that bme was charged, bearing m mtnd the factors
set out In paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by
type of actvity and grace of staff The degree of detail wall depend on the crcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to msolvency prachtioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a bass for the analysis of bme spent

Admunistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

CINC I I I I

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Manager

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The expianation of what has been done can be expectad to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the administrator’s own initlal assessment, including the
anticipated return to ¢creditors  To the extent applicable it should alse explain -

Any sigmificant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures i the summary of me spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes ta make

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, bme recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement

Any existing agreement about fees

- Details of how cther professionals, induding subcantractors, were chosen, how they were contracted o be paid, and what steps have been taken to review thewr
fees

It should be borne in mund that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the sze and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categones of acthity will always be relevant, whist further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

714 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the admimistrator should provide details of any wark which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted cut which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

72 After remuneration approval

Where a resolutlon fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially completed ks functions, the administrator should notify the
creditors of the details of the resotution in his next report or arcular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the adminstrator shoutd speafy the amount of remuneration
he has drawn in accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee s based on me costs he should also provide details of the uime spent and
charge-out value to date and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resoluton was flrst passed He shoutd alse provide such additonal
mnformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admenustrator shouid provide
the details set out in paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

73 Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutory requrement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there 1s provision for the creditors to challenge
them, as described below Professionat guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the admmistrator prapeses to recover costs which, whilst being m the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communicabion faclibes prowided by the
administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case
and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocabien

8 Progress reports and requests for further infermation
81 The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-manthly intervals The report must include -
. detalts of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the admnistrator (or If not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken durng the penod of the report to fix 1t),

2010 Rules
Rewised Apr 2010




. If the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, irespective of whether it was actually paid during that period (except where it
s fixed as a set amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without any appartienment for the period of the report),

. if the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a
description of the work dore dunng those penods, rrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng the period of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator dunng the penied of the report, wrespective of whether payment was actually made duning that penod,

. the date of appraval of any pre-admsnistration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further eformation, as explained n paragraph 8 2, and their night to challenge the administrator's remyneration and
expenses

82 within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditte may request the admenistrator to provide further nfgrmation about the remuneration and expenses {other

than pre-administration costs) set out In the report. A request must be n wrting, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {including himself) or the pernussion of the court

83 The administrator must provide the requested informaten withtn 14 days, unless he considers that -

. the time and cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disctosure would be prejudiaal to the canduct of the adsunistration or might be expected to lead to vialence against any person, or
. the administratar 15 subject to an obligation of confidentality in relation to the information requested,

i which case he must gve the reasons for not prowiding the information Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adrmumstrator’s refusal o provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information — additional requirements

The administrator must provide certain mformation about time spert on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company
The informaticn which must be prowided 15 -

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the admmustrator aor staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The peniod for which the information must be provided 15 the period from appointment to the end of the mast recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the
administratos’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The mformation must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
admimistrater, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

101 If a creditor belleves that the administrator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis is nappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the admnistrator are n ali the
arcumstances excessive he may, prowvided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

w2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent #n value of unsecured creditors
(indluding him) agree, or he has the permission of the court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recerving the administrator’s progress repost in
which the charging of the remunerahon or incurning of the expenses in question s first reported (see paragraph 8 { above) If the court does not dismiss the apphcation {which
it may If it considers that nsufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the applicabon and supporting ewidence at least 14 days before the
heanng

103 If the court cansiders the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid
Unless the court orders ctherwse, the costs of the zpplicabien must be paid by the apphicant and not as an expense of the admimistration

11 What if the administrator Is dissatisfied?

1t If the admimstrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it i1s inappropriate he may request

that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors i1s
msutficient or that the basis used to fix it 1§ nappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he deddes to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ commuttee and the committee may nominate one or maore of ts members to appear of be
represented on the application  if there 15 no committee, the admunistrator’s notice of hus application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct,
and they may nominate one or more of ther number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the admunistration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

121 Where there are jont administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between
them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

122 If the admunstrator 5 a soliator and employs his own flom to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors”
committee, the creditors or the court

123 If a new admunistrator 15 appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before the replacement
continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration of the new adnunistrator until a further determunation, resolution or court order 15 made

124 Where the basis of the remuneration Is 3 set amount, and the admimistrator ceases to act before the tme has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amaunt was set, application may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing admimistrator  The 2pplication must be made to the same body
as approved the remunerabon Where the outgoing admunistrator and the incoming admimstrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between
them

13 Effective date

This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010, except where

. the application for an adminstration order was made before that date, or

. where the administration was preceded by a iquidation which commenced before that date

2010 Rules
Rewised Apr 2010




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM Form 4.25
In the matter of Pressurecast Products Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 25 February 2011

1. | Name of Creditor

2 t Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
administration (see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show--

{2) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax £

6. | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8. | Give detalls of whether the whole or any part | Category
of the debt falls within any {(and if so which)
of the categornies of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given E

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date




